

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

Supreme Court No. No. 22-0385

District Court No. CVCV061992

**ENVIRONMENTAL LAW AND POLICY CENTER,
IOWA ENVIRONMENTAL COUNCIL, and SIERRA CLUB,**

Petitioners-Appellants,

vs.

IOWA UTILITIES BOARD,

Respondent-Appellee,

and

MIDAMERICAN ENERGY COMPANY,

Intervenors-Appellees,

and

OFFICE OF CONSUMER ADVOCATE,

Intervenor.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE SAMANTHA GRONEWALD

**FINAL BRIEF OF INTERVENOR-APPELLEE
MIDAMERICAN ENERGY COMPANY**

Bret A. Dublinske
FREDRIKSON & BYRON, P.A.
111 East Grand Avenue, Suite 301
Des Moines, IA 50309-1977
Telephone: (515) 242-8900
Fax: (515) 242-8950
Email: bdublinske@fredlaw.com
*Attorneys for Intervenor-Appellee
MidAmerican Energy Company*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....4

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES6

I. THE IOWA UTILITIES BOARD CORRECTLY APPROVED, AND THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY AFFIRMED THE APPROVAL OF, MIDAMERICAN ENERGY’S 2020 EMISSIONS PLAN AND BUDGET UNDER A PROPER INTERPRETATION OF IOWA CODE § 476.6(19).....6

ROUTING STATEMENT7

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....8

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 12

ARGUMENT 13

I. THE IOWA UTILITIES BOARD CORRECTLY APPROVED, AND THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY AFFIRMED THE APPROVAL OF, MIDAMERICAN ENERGY’S 2020 EMISSIONS PLAN AND BUDGET UNDER A PROPER INTERPRETATION OF IOWA CODE § 476.6(19)..... 13

A. It is Important to Appreciate the Role of § 476.6(19), and What it Does and Does Not do – as the Board Correctly Understood..... 14

B. With a Proper Understanding of § 476.6(19), Appellants’ Contorted Statutory Construction Arguments All Fail..... 16

1. Arguments based on Appellants’ “alternative compliance options” fail, as the Board correctly held that retiring coal facilities were outside of the scope of the proceeding. 17

2. “Managing Regulated Emissions” does not mean eliminating them altogether, and does not provide a basis to retire useful coal plants. 29

C. The Board Correctly Found that MidAmerican
Submitted a Compliant Emissions Plan and Budget. 31

CONCLUSION..... 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Brakke v. Iowa Department of Natural Resources</i> , 897 N.W.2d 522 (Iowa 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Des Moines v. Iowa Dept. of Transportation</i> , 911 N.W.2d 431 (Iowa 2018)	8, 13, 27
<i>Equal Access Corp. v. Utils. Bd.</i> , 510 N.W.2d 147 (Iowa 1993)	34
<i>Mathis v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 934 N.W.2d 423 (Iowa 2019)	13
<i>In re MidAmerican Energy Company</i> , Docket No. EPB-2014-0156	32
<i>In re MidAmerican Energy Company</i> , Docket No. SPU-2022-0001.....	9
<i>NextEra Energy Resources LLC v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 815 N.W.2d 30 (Iowa 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>S. E. Iowa Co-op. Elec. Ass'n v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 633 N.W.2d 814 (Iowa 2001)	34
<i>United States Telecom Assn. v. FCC</i> , 855 F.3d 381 (CADDC 2017) (Kavanaugh, J., dissenting from denial of rehearing en banc)	28
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. ---, 2022 WL 2347278 (June 30, 2022)	8, 25, 27, 28
Statutes	
Iowa Code § 17A.19	13
Iowa Code §26.10	20
Iowa Code § 476.6(19)	<i>passim</i>

Iowa Code §476.53	20, 24
Iowa Code §478.3(2)(a)(6)	20
Iowa Code §479.6(8)	20
Minn. Stat. 216B.2422	23
N.D. Century Code §§ 49-05-04.4, 49-05-17	23
